

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION

---

STATE OF UTAH, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
v.	)	No. 2:23-cv-16
	)	
JULIE A. SU, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. Statutory Framework..... 3

II. Regulatory Background..... 4

    A. Pre-2020 Sub-Regulatory Guidance..... 4

    B. The 2020 Rules..... 7

    C. Executive Orders and Stakeholder Outreach..... 8

    D. The Investment Duties NPRM and Final Rule..... 10

III. Procedural History and Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. The State Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 14

    A. Loss of General Tax Revenue Cannot Confer Standing. .... 15

    B. Speculative Injuries to a Handful of Plaintiff States Cannot Confer Standing Generally..... 16

    C. Plaintiff States Cannot Establish *Parens Patriae* or “Special Solitude” Standing. .... 17

II. The Extraordinary Remedy of a Preliminary Injunction Is Not Warranted Here..... 18

    A. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Irreparable Harm. .... 19

    B. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits. .... 22

        1. The Rule Falls Within DOL’s Statutory Authority..... 22

            a. The Rule is within DOL’s broad regulatory authority to carry out ERISA..... 22

            b. The plain language of ERISA does not preclude the Department’s interpretation..... 24

            c. The Department’s reasoned interpretation is entitled to deference... 25

            d. The major questions doctrine does not apply..... 26

2.	The Rule Is the Product of Reasoned Decisionmaking.....	28
a.	The Rule adequately explains its departure from 2020 Rules.....	28
b.	The Rule is consistent with its stated rationale.....	29
c.	The tiebreaker provision is reasonable.....	30
d.	Authorizing fiduciaries to consider participants’ preferences is reasonable.....	31
e.	It was reasonable not to adopt proposed language that imposed additional costs on proxy voting without any added benefit.....	32
f.	It was reasonable to eliminate the tiebreaker documentation requirement.....	33
g.	It was reasonable to eliminate the documentation requirements for proxy voting.....	34
h.	It was reasonable to remove the 2020 Rules’ specific restrictions on QDIAs.....	35
i.	It was reasonable not to adopt the collateral benefit disclosure requirement.....	36
j.	Sub-regulatory guidance would not have cured defects in the 2020 Rules.....	37
k.	Plaintiffs cannot impose a novel procedural requirement in excess of the APA.....	38
C.	A Preliminary Injunction Would Not Serve the Public Interest.....	39
III.	Any Relief Granted Should Be Appropriately Limited.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones*,  
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 37, 38

*AARP v. EEOC*  
226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 19

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982) ..... 17, 18

*Barber v. Bryant*,  
860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 16

*Biden v. Texas*  
142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) ..... 38

*Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.*,  
515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975) ..... 19

*Brackeen v. Haaland*,  
994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc) ..... 17

*BST Holdings LLC v. OSHA*,  
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 20

*California v. Texas*  
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) ..... 18

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 28

*City of Arlington, Tx. v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013) ..... 22

*City of Oakland v. Lynch*,  
798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 16

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 16, 17, 21

*Cnty. Env’t Action Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 28

*Crossover Mkt. LLC v. Newell*,  
2022 WL 1797359 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2022) ..... 19

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) ..... 17

*Dep’t of Com. v. New York*  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) ..... 29

*DHS v. New York*  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) ..... 40

*El Paso Cty., Texas v. Trump,*  
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 15, 16

*Exelon Wind 1, LLC v. Nelson,*  
766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 26

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,*  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 28, 29

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,*  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 27, 28

*Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,*  
573 U.S. 409 (2014) ..... 12, 13, 25

*Florida v. Mellon,*  
273 U.S. 12 (1927) ..... 16

*Gill v. Whitford,*  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) ..... 40

*Gould v. Lambert Excavating, Inc.,*  
870 F.2d 1214 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 22

*Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt,*  
923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 17

*House the Homeless, Inc. v. Widnall,*  
94 F.3d 176 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 18

*Humana, Inc. v. Jacobson,*  
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 19

*Jordan v. Fisher,*  
823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 18, 19

*Lake Charles Diesel, Inc., v. Gen. Motors Corp.,*  
328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 19

*Louisiana v. Becerra,*  
2022 WL 4370448 (W.D. La. Sept. 21, 2022) ..... 17

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... *passim*

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..... 17

*Massimo Motor Sports LLC v. Shandong Odes Indus. Co.*,  
2021 WL 6135455, at \*2 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2021) ..... 19

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 28

*Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones*,  
716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 37

*NCTA v. Brand X Internet Serv.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 26

*NFIB v. OSHA*,  
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) (per curiam) ..... 27

*Nichols v. Alcatel USA, Inc.*,  
532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 22

*Pennsylvania v. Kleppe*,  
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 15

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015) ..... 38

*S. Ute Indian Tribe v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
2015 WL 3862534 (D. Colo. Jun. 22, 2015) ..... 19

*Salt Lake Trib. Pub. Co. v. AT&T Corp.*,  
320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 20

*Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.*,  
568 U.S. 145 (2013) ..... 26

*Sierra Club v. United States Dep’t of Interior*,  
990 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 28

*Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*  
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) ..... 38

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301 (1966) ..... 17, 18

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 15

*Stringer v. Whitley*,  
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 16

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 17

*Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA*,  
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 40

*Texas v. United States*,  
50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 18

*Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo*,  
2018 WL 1566866 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2018) ..... 20

*TXCO ABC/AGC, Inc. v. Perez*,  
2016 WL 6947911 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2016) ..... 18

*Under Chevron v. NRDC*,  
476 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 25

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 26

*W&T Offshore, Inc. v. Bernhardt*,  
946 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 25, 26

*Watchguard Techs., Inc. v. Valentine*,  
433 F. Supp. 2d 792 (N.D. Tex. 2006) ..... 19

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) ..... 26, 28

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 16

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 18

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*,  
502 U.S. 437 (1992) ..... 15

**United States Code**

29 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 1104 ..... 4, 23, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1106 ..... 23

29 U.S.C. § 1135 ..... 4, 22

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1 ..... *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-5 ..... 7

29 C.F.R. §§ 2550.404a–1(c)(1), (2) ..... 25

44 Fed. Reg. 1065 (Jan. 3, 1979) ..... 4

59 Fed. Reg. 32606 (Jun. 23, 1994)..... 5

59 Fed. Reg. 38860 (July 29, 1994) ..... 6

73 Fed. Reg. 61734 (Oct. 17, 2008) ..... 5, 6

80 Fed. Reg. 65135 (Oct. 26, 2015)..... 5, 6

81 Fed. Reg. 95879 (Dec. 29, 2016) ..... 6, 7

85 Fed. Reg. 72846 (Nov. 13, 2020) ..... *passim*

85 Fed. Reg. 81658 (Dec. 16, 2020) ..... 7, 8

86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021) ..... 8, 9

86 Fed. Reg. 27967 (May 25, 2021) ..... 10

86 Fed. Reg. 57272 (Oct. 14, 2021) ..... 10

87 Fed. Reg. 73822 (Dec. 1, 2022) ..... *passim*

**Restatement of the Law**

*Restatement (Third) of Trusts*  
 § 78(2007) ..... 25

**Other Authorities**

DOL Stmt. re: Enforcement,  
<https://perma.cc/W6SR-J534> (March 10, 2021) ..... 9

Fact Sheet,  
<https://perma.cc/3WAW-PZ26> (Jan. 20, 2021)..... 8

Field Assistance Bulletin (FAB) 2018–01 at 2,  
<https://perma.cc/HCS2-JBMR> (Apr. 23, 2018) ..... 5

Summary, H.J. Res. 30,  
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-joint-resolution/30> (last visited Mar. 28, 2023) ..... 14

Veto Message, H.J. Res. 30,  
<https://perma.cc/YJW5-HDVF> (Mar. 20, 2023) ..... 14
